駁及建造服務收入時的錯誤條目及計算

建造成本時的參數引起。

利息資本化調整

該差錯乃由於誤解合資格資產利息資本

化的會計政策所致。

有關上述過往期間作出的調整及重列，

集團已完善會計手冊並為相關人員提供

培訓，以防止日後出現此類差錯。

重列對集團截至二零二三年六月三十日

止期間的綜合全面收益表的影響概述如

下：

(13) PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS AND
RESTATEMENT

Revenue and cost recognition

The adjustments were caused by correction of erroneous entries
in overtime recognition of the gas pipeline connection and
construction services income, parameters in computation of
construction costs.

Interest capitalization adjustments

The error was caused by misunderstanding of the accounting
policy for qualifying assets of the interest capitalization.

For the above prior period adjustments and restatement, the
Group has enhanced its accounting manual and provided
trainings to the relevant personnels in order to refrain from the
occurrence of same type of errors in the future.

The effects of the restatements on the Group’s consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June
2023 are summarised as follows:

Prior period adjustment
過往期間調整

As previously
reported

Revenue and
cost recognition

Interest
capitalisation Restated

先前報告
收入及成本

確認
利息

資本化 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收入 9,250,424 196,965 — 9,447,389
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (8,051,733) (173,155) — (8,224,888)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (256,640) — (297) (256,937)
Finance costs 財務費用 (128,257) — (78,363) (206,620)

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 963,089 23,810 (78,660) 908,239
Taxation 稅項 (195,344) (5,541) 74 (200,811)
Profit for the period 期內溢利 767,745 18,269 (78,586) 707,428

Other comprehensive (loss)/income: 其他全面（虧損）╱收益：

Currency translation differences 貨幣換算差額 (381,004) 20,420 — (360,584)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income
for the period, net of tax

期內其他全面（虧損）╱
收益，扣除稅項 (385,935) 20,420 — (365,515)

Total comprehensive income for the
period

期內全面收益總額

381,810 38,689 (78,586) 341,913

Interim Results
中期業績

CHINA OIL AND GAS GROUP LIMITED   Interim Report 202424

(continued)  （續）

(13) PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS AND
RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Interest capitalization adjustments (Continued)

The effects of the restatements on the Group’s consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June
2023 are summarised as follows:

Prior period adjustment
過往期間調整

As previously
reported

Revenue and cost
recognition

Interest
capitalisation Restated

先前報告
收入及成本

確認
利息

資本化 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Profit attributable to: 應佔溢利：

Owners of the Company 公司擁有人 402,116 7,206 (74,829) 334,493
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 365,629 11,063 (3,757) 372,935

767,745 18,269 (78,586) 707,428

Total comprehensive income for the
period attributable to:

期內應佔全面收益總額：

Owners of the Company 公司擁有人 222,294 27,626 (74,829) 175,091
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 159,516 11,063 (3,757) 166,822

381,810 38,689 (78,586) 341,913

Earnings per share for profit
attributable to owners of the
Company for the period

公司擁有人期內應佔溢利

之每股盈利

— Basic (HK cents) —基本（港仙） 8.204 0.147 (1,527) 6.824
— Diluted (HK cents) —攤薄（港仙） 8.204 0.147 (1,527) 6.824

(13) 過往期間調整及重列（續）

利息資本化調整（續）

重列對集團截至二零二三年六月三十日

止期間的綜合全面收益表的影響概述如

下：

Report of the Board
董事局報告

中油燃氣集團有限公司   2024年中期報告 25

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

In the first half of 2024, the Group’s companies actively coordinated
and organized the signing of gas source contracts, investigated user
needs, and facilitated resource price adjustments. Despite numerous